


















statusI (ld. 10.) Therefore; the governmdnt argues that the plaintiff is not entitled to relief 

because the attorney who signed the pleadings was not involved in the fraud. The government's 

argument fails because attomeys cannot escape ethical obligations merely by attributing false 

statements to another attorney who is unaware ofthe truth. Although Ms. Goldfuss at the 

Department of Justice may have been unaware of the change'in Brown's status, that did not 

absolve the OGe, which was very involved in the Brown's defense, from fulfilling its ethical 

responsibilities. The OGe la'W)'er who was involved in preparing and reviewing the appellate 

briefs and learned that the draft contained false information was obligated to notifyDOJ and this 

Court of the change in Brown's cover status-that obligation remains even ifthe attorney has not 

entered an appearance. 

An argument similar to the one advanced by the government in this case was rejected by 

the Ninth Circuit in Pumphrey v. K. W. Thompson Tool Co.• 62 F.3d 1128 (9th Crr. 1995). In that 

case, the defendant's ill-house counsel participated in a fraud on the court by failing to tum. over 

a critical video that would have supported plaintiff's case. ld. at 1130. The in-house counsel 

"did not enter an appearance ... was not admitted pro hac vice, and did not sign any documents 

filed with the court." ld. at 1131. Nevertheless, the Ninth Circuit stated that·the in-house 

counsel's attendance at trial, participation in gathering information, and participation in 

. producing the omitted video was sufficient to render him an officer ofthe court, ld. In so 

holding, the court noted that the �i�~�-�h�o�u�s�e� counsel, as a licensed attorney, was "aware of the 

necessity for compliance with the rules ofdiscovery and the rules pfprofessional responsibility. 

He [was] aware ofthe damage failure·to abide by these rules can wreck in the specific case. at 

hand and the larger framework ofconfidence in the adversary system." ld. at 1133. 
, 
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The OGC attorney in this case was also sufficiently involved to be an officer ofthe Court. 

Rizzo's �d�e�c�l�a�r�~�t�i�o�n� indicates that the attorney who was' notified that Brown's cover status had 

been lifted reviewed the draft appellate brief and failed to correct the inaccuracy. The declaration 

also reveals that the attorney who failed to correct the inaccuracy was .the OGC "Litigation 

Division attorney who was handling the case in Jalluary 2005." (Rizzo's Aff. ,26-27.) 

Therefore, not only was the attorney involved in the case, he or.she appears to have had primary 

responsibility for the case within the CIA at the time that the first knowingly false document was 

submitted-he Ol' she was "handling" it. Like the attorney in Pumphrey, this attorney's 
I 

involvement was sufficient to render him or her an officer of the court. As a result, his or her 

involvement in the presentation of false testimony is enough to entitle the plaintiff to relief 

because of "fraud on the court." 

The government next argues that Hom cannot challenge the ruling dismissillg Brown as a 

defendant because he failed to originally appeal the fact that Brown's identity was privileged. 

The govenunent makes the ludicrous argument that "Hom never challenged the government's 

assertion of privilege)) before the D.C. Circuit. (GOY't Opp'n 11.) lfthe governm.ent had not 

falsely asserted the fact that Brown's identity was covert, Hom would haYe had no need to appeal 

the ruling that Brown's identity was privileged. Hom may not have appealed this Court's ruling 

that Brown's identity was covert because he reasonably believed the government's assertion that �

Brown's identity was, in fact} covert. The plaintiff cannot be denied relief because he failed to �

.discern that the government had submitted a false statement in its pleadings. As the government �

notes, much of the potential evidence against Brown still may be subject to the state secret 

privilege. (Gov't Opp'n 13.) However, the Circuit has mandated that the plaintiff must be given 
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an opportunity to pursue his claim using unprivileged information. 

Finally, the government argues that the plaintiff's motion should be denied because he 

failed to comply with Local Rule 7(m) and confer with the movant before filing the present 

motion. While the Court does encourage counsel to confer prior to the filing of all motions, 

consulting the defendant in this case would have been futile because the parties could not have 

reinstated the defendant in the case by agreement-that action requires Court involvement. 

Accordingly, the plaintiffs failure to comply with Local Rule 7m (even if the plaintiffs motion 

can be considered "nondispositive") is not grolll1ds for denying relief in this case. 

III. � CONCLUSION 

Defendant Brown's cover was lifted and rolled back in 2002. However, tlus Court was 

. not il1fonned ofthe change in Brown's status until20Q8. Moreover, the attorney "handling" the 

case within the CIA's office of general counsel in 2005 was put on actual notice ofthe change in 

Brown's status in January 2005. Nevertheless, he or she reviewed drafts of appellate pleadings 

arguing that Brown' s identity was covert and failed to correct the �f�a�l�~�e� -statement or report it to 

his or her superiors. The Court of ApP,eals ruled in favor of Brown. relying on the fact that 

"nothing about 'Defendant IT' would be admissible at trial." The attorney and Brown also failed 

to report the change in Brown's status following the Circuit's issuance of its opinion and the 

remand to this Court. Because the misrepresentation was material, intentional, involved an 

officer of the court, and was �d�i�r�e�c�t�~�d� at the jUc:llcial �m�a�c�h�i�n�~ itself, this Court cOllcludes that 

the goverrunent's actions constitute a fraud on the court. The plaintiff is entitled to relief and 

defendaht Brown will be reinstated as a defendant in this case. The �p�l�~�t�i�f�f will be given an 
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opportunity to present how he can proceed using unprivileged material �~ to both defendant �

Brown and defendant Huddle. �

The plaintiff' 5 motion also requests various other sanctions and/or contempt proceedings. 

Those requests win be denied. Instead, the govenunent will be directed to provide Sheldon 

Snook, the Administrative Assistant to t?-e ChiefJudge, who is also the Clerk to the Committee 
, 

on Grievances for the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, the name of the 

CIA attorney who was put on actual notice of the change in Brown's cover status in 2005 and 

failed to report it. Because the fraud occurred in front ofthis Court, this Court's committee on 

grievances will conduct an investigation and, if discipline is i;mposed, report the results to the 

.Court and the licensing authorities in any state in which that attorney is licensed. 

Finally, the Court will grant the plaintiffs motion for a status conference so that it can be 

determined how to next proceed in this case. �

A separate order shall issue this date. �

SO ORDERED. �

�~�,�e�.�/�~� 
ChiefJudge Royce �C�~� Lamberth Date 
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